WHEREAS, the City desires the assessment and collection of property taxes for the City of Dallas to be handled by the Tax Assessor-Collector of the County of Dallas; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into an Interlocal Cooperative Contract in order to eliminate duplication of the costs of assessment and collection of taxes and associated administrative functions to increase governmental efficiency; and

**WHEREAS**, the cost of assessing and collecting the City's ad valorem taxes has been agreed to be \$1.30 per account within the County of Dallas, \$2.95 per account outside the County of Dallas, and \$2.75 per account within Public Improvement District effective with the July 2014 certified property tax roll, and

**WHEREAS,** payment to the County of Dallas for the cost of assessing and collecting the City's ad valorem property taxes shall be payable on or before January 31, of each year.

Now, Therefore,

## BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

**Section 1.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into an Interlocal Cooperative Contract with Dallas County for assessing and collecting the City's ad valorem property taxes.

**Section 2.** That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute the contract after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

**Section 3.** That the City Controller is hereby authorized to disburse funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from Fund: 0001 Dept: BMS Unit: 1975 Object: 3099 in the amount of \$575,000 (subject to annual appropriations).

**Section 4**. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

JUN 2 5 2014

City Secretary